

**Amendment 119**

**Anja Hazekamp, Marina Mesure, Mick Wallace, Manon Aubry, Leila Chaibi, Clare Daly, Manu Pineda**  
on behalf of The Left Group

**Report**

A9-0014/2024

**Jessica Polfjärd**

Plants obtained by certain new genomic techniques and their food and feed  
(COM(2023)0411 – C9-0238/2023 – 2023/0226(COD))

**Proposal for a regulation****Recital 24***Text proposed by the Commission*

(24) Provision should be made to ensure transparency as regards the use of **category 1** NGT plant varieties, to ensure that production chains that wish to remain free from NGTs can do so and thereby safeguard consumer trust. NGT plants **that have obtained a category 1 NGT plant status declaration** should be listed in a publicly available database. To ensure traceability, transparency and choice for **operators, during research and plant breeding, when selling seed to farmers or making plant reproductive material available to third parties in any other way**, plant reproductive material of **category 1** NGT plants should be labelled as **category 1** NGT.

*Amendment*

(24) Provision should be made to ensure transparency as regards the use of NGT plant varieties, to ensure that production chains that wish to remain free from NGTs can do so and thereby safeguard consumer trust. NGT plants should be listed in a publicly available database. To ensure traceability, transparency and choice for **consumers, food producers, farmers and other operators**, plant reproductive material, **plants, food and feed and products** of NGT plants should be labelled as **GMO and** NGT.

Or. en

31.1.2024

A9-0014/120

**Amendment 120**

**Anja Hazekamp, Marina Mesure, Mick Wallace, Manon Aubry, Leila Chaibi, Clare Daly, Manu Pineda**

on behalf of The Left Group

**Report**

**A9-0014/2024**

**Jessica Polfjärd**

Plants obtained by certain new genomic techniques and their food and feed  
(COM(2023)0411 – C9-0238/2023 – 2023/0226(COD))

**Proposal for a regulation**

**Recital 25**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

*Amendment*

(25) ***Category 2*** NGT plants should remain subject to the requirements of the Union GMO legislation given that on the basis of current scientific and technical knowledge, their risks need to be assessed. ***Special rules should be provided in order to adapt the procedures and certain other rules laid down in Directive 2001/18/EC and Regulation (EC) No 1829/2003 to the specific nature of category 2 NGT plants and the differing levels of risk that they may pose.***

(25) NGT plants should remain subject to the requirements of the Union GMO legislation given that on the basis of current scientific and technical knowledge, their risks need to be assessed.

Or. en

31.1.2024

A9-0014/121

### Amendment 121

**Anja Hazekamp, Marina Mesure, Mick Wallace, Manon Aubry, Leila Chaibi, Clare Daly, Manu Pineda**  
on behalf of The Left Group

### Report

A9-0014/2024

**Jessica Polfjärd**

Plants obtained by certain new genomic techniques and their food and feed  
(COM(2023)0411 – C9-0238/2023 – 2023/0226(COD))

### Proposal for a regulation

#### Recital 36

*Text proposed by the Commission*

*Amendment*

(36) Herbicide tolerant plants are bred to be intentionally tolerant to herbicides, in order to be cultivated in combination with the use of those herbicides. ***If such cultivation is not done under appropriate conditions, it may lead to development of weeds resistant to those herbicides or to the need to increase of quantities of herbicides applied, regardless of the breeding technique. For this reason, NGT plants featuring herbicide-tolerant traits should not be eligible for incentives under this framework. However, this Regulation should not take other specific measures on herbicide tolerant NGT plants, because such measures are taken horizontally in [the Commission's Proposal for a Regulation of the European Parliament and of the Council on the production and marketing of plant reproductive material in the Union].***

(36) Herbicide tolerant plants are bred to be intentionally tolerant to herbicides, in order to be cultivated in combination with the use of those herbicides. ***Practice shows that such cultivation leads to development of weeds resistant to those herbicides and to the need to increase of quantities of herbicides applied, regardless of the breeding technique. For this reason, plants featuring herbicide-tolerant traits should not be regarded as NGT plants and their cultivation should not be allowed in the Union.***

Or. en

31.1.2024

A9-0014/122

**Amendment 122**

**Anja Hazekamp, Marina Mesure, Mick Wallace, Manon Aubry, Leila Chaibi, Clare Daly, Manu Pineda**  
on behalf of The Left Group

**Report**

**A9-0014/2024**

**Jessica Polfjärd**

Plants obtained by certain new genomic techniques and their food and feed  
(COM(2023)0411 – C9-0238/2023 – 2023/0226(COD))

**Proposal for a regulation**

**Chapter II**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

*Amendment*

*[...]*

*deleted*

Or. en

31.1.2024

A9-0014/123

**Amendment 123**

**Anja Hazekamp, Marina Mesure, Mick Wallace, Manon Aubry, Leila Chaibi, Clare Daly, Manu Pineda**  
on behalf of The Left Group

**Report**

**A9-0014/2024**

**Jessica Polfjärd**

Plants obtained by certain new genomic techniques and their food and feed  
(COM(2023)0411 – C9-0238/2023 – 2023/0226(COD))

**Proposal for a regulation**

**Article 12 – paragraph 1**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

*Amendment*

The rules which apply to GMOs in Union legislation ***in so far as they are not derogated from by this Regulation***, shall apply to ***category 2*** NGT plants and ***category 2*** NGT products.

The rules which apply to GMOs in Union legislation shall apply to NGT plants and NGT products.

Or. en

31.1.2024

A9-0014/124

**Amendment 124**

**Anja Hazekamp, Marina Mesure, Mick Wallace, Manon Aubry, Leila Chaibi, Clare Daly, Manu Pineda**  
on behalf of The Left Group

**Report**

**A9-0014/2024**

**Jessica Polfjärd**

Plants obtained by certain new genomic techniques and their food and feed  
(COM(2023)0411 – C9-0238/2023 – 2023/0226(COD))

**Proposal for a regulation**

**Article 23 – title**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

*Amendment*

Labelling *of authorised category 2* NGT products

*Traceability and labelling requirements for NGT plants, NGT plant reproductive material, including breeding material and* NGT products

Or. en

31.1.2024

A9-0014/125

## Amendment 125

**Anja Hazekamp, Marina Measure, Mick Wallace, Manon Aubry, Leila Chaibi, Clare Daly, Manu Pineda**

on behalf of The Left Group

## Report

A9-0014/2024

**Jessica Polfjärd**

Plants obtained by certain new genomic techniques and their food and feed (COM(2023)0411 – C9-0238/2023 – 2023/0226(COD))

## Proposal for a regulation

### Article 23 – paragraph 1

*Text proposed by the Commission*

*Amendment*

***In addition to the labelling requirements referred to in Article 21 of Directive 2001/18/EC, Articles 12, 13, 24 and 25 of Regulation (EC) No 1829/2003, and Article 4(6) to (7) of Regulation (EC) No 1830/2003, and without prejudice to the requirements under other Union legislation, the labelling of authorised category 2 NGT products may also mention the trait(s) conveyed by the genetic modification, as specified in the consent or the authorisation pursuant to Sections 2 or 3 of Chapter III of this Regulation.***

***NGT plants, products containing or consisting of NGT plant(s) and plant reproductive material, including for breeding and scientific purposes, that contains or consists of NGT plant(s) and is made available to third parties, whether in return for payment or free of charge, shall comply with the labelling requirements referred to in Article 21 of Directive 2001/18/EC, Articles 12, 13, 24 and 25 of Regulation (EC) No 1829/2003, and Article 4(6) to (7) of Regulation (EC) No 1830/2003, followed by the identification number of the NGT plant(s) it has been derived from.***

Or. en

31.1.2024

A9-0014/126

**Amendment 126**

**Anja Hazekamp, Marina Mesure, Mick Wallace, Manon Aubry, Leila Chaibi, Clare Daly, Manu Pineda**  
on behalf of The Left Group

**Report**

**A9-0014/2024**

**Jessica Polfjärd**

Plants obtained by certain new genomic techniques and their food and feed  
(COM(2023)0411 – C9-0238/2023 – 2023/0226(COD))

**Proposal for a regulation**

**Article 25 – paragraph 1**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

*Amendment*

*Article 26b of Directive 2001/18/EC shall not apply to category 2 NGT plants.*      *deleted*

Or. en



31.1.2024

A9-0014/127

**Amendment 127**

**Anja Hazekamp, Marina Measure, Mick Wallace, Manon Aubry, Leila Chaibi, Clare Daly, Manu Pineda**  
on behalf of The Left Group

**Report**

**A9-0014/2024**

**Jessica Polfjärd**

Plants obtained by certain new genomic techniques and their food and feed  
(COM(2023)0411 – C9-0238/2023 – 2023/0226(COD))

**Proposal for a regulation**

**Article 30 – paragraph 2 a (new)**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

*Amendment*

**2 a. The report shall address the  
impact on the organic value chain.**

Or. en

31.1.2024

A9-0014/128

**Amendment 128**

**Anja Hazekamp, Marina Measure, Mick Wallace, Manon Aubry, Leila Chaibi, Clare Daly, Manu Pineda**  
on behalf of The Left Group

**Report**

**A9-0014/2024**

**Jessica Polfjärd**

Plants obtained by certain new genomic techniques and their food and feed  
(COM(2023)0411 – C9-0238/2023 – 2023/0226(COD))

**Proposal for a regulation**

**Article 30 – paragraph 2 b (new)**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

*Amendment*

**2 b. The report shall address the effects on the trust and freedom of choice of citizens.**

Or. en